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• Topline performance comes inline as both lower crude price and 
improved production were factored in. 

• Improved production levels and downstream margins, along with 
lower royalty and purchases aids in flat net income. 

• We maintain our target price at SAR 27 per share, which implies a 
HOLD rating. 

 
Saudi Arabian Oil Co. (Saudi Aramco) reported revenue of SAR 386 bn for 
3Q25, down 8.5% YoY and broadly in line with our estimate of SAR 381 bn. 
The decline was primarily driven by a 12.1% YoY drop in downstream 
revenue, while upstream revenue fell by a marginal 0.5% YoY. Realized oil 
prices declined by 11.6% YoY which weighed heavily on overall revenue, 
though a 4.7% YoY increase in production helped limit the downturn. The 
downstream segment was pressured by lower refined and chemical product 
prices, partly offset by higher volumes. The share of crude allocated to 
downstream operations edged up to 54% in 3Q25 from 53% in 3Q24. Despite 
softer revenue, Aramco reported a relatively stable EBIT of SAR 194 bn, 
supported by lower royalties and reduced purchases. Royalty expenses 
decreased due to lower rates and weaker oil prices, while purchase costs fell 
on reduced crude buying and lower refined and chemical product prices. 
Upstream EBIT declined 2.5% YoY, reflecting lower crude prices. The 
downstream segment delivered an EBIT of SAR 5 bn in 3Q25, reversing a 
SAR 7 bn loss in 3Q24 on the back of improved refining margins. Overall, net 
income dipped marginally by 0.4% YoY to SAR 97 bn, as modest EBIT growth 
was offset by weaker other income and higher zakat and taxes. The bottom 
line nevertheless exceeded our SAR 88 bn estimate, largely due to lower 
operating expenses. Aramco invested SAR 140 bn in capital expenditure 
during 9M25, a 3.3% YoY increase. The company also proposed a SAR 240 
bn dividend for 9M25, including performance-linked components. We forecast 
a ~5% dividend yield for 2025e. 
 
Valuation: Saudi Aramco’s financial performance continues to be affected by 
lower oil prices. However, the company has largely offset pricing pressures 
through higher production, improved refining margins, and disciplined cost 
control. Looking ahead, we expect oil prices to remain subdued, as Brent is 
projected to average USD 65.5/bbl for 2026e (Bloomberg median estimates). 
Nevertheless, we remain optimistic about Aramco’s ability to increase 
production in the medium term, which should support its financial 
performance. Aramco’s strong market position, strategic geographic 
advantage, allowing it to remain one of the lowest-cost oil producers globally, 
and its consistent record of dividend payments make it an attractive 
investment option. However, we remain cautious about geopolitical 
uncertainties, which could place further pressure on prices. Overall, following 
the 3Q25 results, we retain our target price of SAR 27 per share, which implies 
a HOLD rating. 
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Crude prices continues to put pressure on topline, though mitigated to a extent by higher production

Improved refining margins and lower costs, especially royalty and purchases aids improvement in profitability

Capex continues to remain high as the company invests in diversification, supported by under control leverage
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Income Statement (SAR bn) 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Revenue 1,347 2,007 1,653 1,637 1,553 1,544 1,614 1,706

Operating expenses (575) (863) (785) (863) (827) (819) (853) (897)

Operating profit 772 1,144 868 775 726 725 762 809

Other income 8 3 (4) (5) (8) (8) (8) (8)

Finance expenses (10) 6 24 12 6 5 4 8

Earnings before tax 770 1,153 888 782 724 722 758 810

Tax (357) (549) (433) (384) (351) (351) (368) (393)

Earnings before MI 412 604 455 398 373 372 390 417

Minority interest (17) (7) (2) (5) (7) (7) (7) (7)

Net income 395 597 453 394 366 365 383 409

Balance Sheet (SAR bn) 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Property and equipment 1,244 1,303 1,385 1,494 1,597 1,693 1,723 1,758

Intangibles 161 159 165 165 163 160 158 156

Other non-current assets 146 172 197 199 175 167 161 157

Total non-current assets 1,551 1,635 1,746 1,858 1,935 2,020 2,043 2,072

Receivables 140 164 164 168 159 158 166 175

Inventories 75 101 86 84 79 79 83 87

Cash & Cash Equivalents 300 226 199 217 206 192 263 307

Short term investments 27 281 184 13 13 13 13 13

Other current assets 70 86 99 84 80 79 83 87

Total current assets 611 858 732 565 538 522 607 670

Total assets 2,163 2,493 2,478 2,424 2,472 2,542 2,650 2,742

Share Capital 60 75 90 90 90 90 90 90

Total reserves 1,053 1,374 1,445 1,368 1,422 1,486 1,578 1,649

Minority interest 167 217 202 193 200 206 213 221

Total equity 1,281 1,666 1,737 1,651 1,712 1,783 1,881 1,960

Short term borrowings 75 75 64 58 58 58 58 58

Trade payables 125 135 152 157 149 148 155 164

Other current liabilities 105 121 102 84 84 84 84 85

Total current liabilities 304 331 318 299 291 290 297 306

Long term debt 436 318 226 262 262 262 262 262

Other non-current liabilities 142 177 197 211 208 208 210 214

Total non-current liabilities 578 495 423 473 470 470 472 475

Total Liabilities 882 827 741 772 761 759 769 782

Equity and liabilities 2,163 2,493 2,478 2,424 2,472 2,542 2,650 2,742

Cash Flows (SAR bn) 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Cash from operations 523 698 538 509 512 496 509 536

Cash from investments (136) (389) (54) (3) (210) (210) (145) (154)

Cash from financing (295) (383) (511) (488) (312) (301) (292) (338)

Net changes in cash 92 (74) (27) 18 (10) (14) 71 44

Closing balance (C/b) 300 226 199 217 206 192 263 307
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Ratios 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Per Share (SAR)

EPS 1.8         2.5         1.9         1.6         1.5         1.5         1.6         1.7         

BVPS 5.1         6.0         6.3         6.0         6.2         6.5         6.9         7.2         

DPS 1.4         1.3         1.7         1.8         1.3         1.2         1.2         1.4         

FCF/share 1.8         2.3         1.6         1.3         1.2         1.2         1.5         1.6         

Valuations

M.Cap (SAR bn) 6,443 8,066 7,744 7,260 5,960 5,960 5,960 5,960

EV (SAR bn) 6,771 8,142 7,819 7,503 6,221 6,242 6,177 6,141

EBITDA (SAR bn) 857 1,236 965 878 836 841 879 929

P/E 16.3       13.5       17.1       18.4       16.3       16.3       15.6       14.6       

EV/EBITDA 7.9         6.6         8.1         8.5         7.4         7.4         7.0         6.6         

EV/Sales 5.0         4.1         4.7         4.6         4.0         4.0         3.8         3.6         

P/BV 5.8         5.6         5.0         5.0         3.9         3.8         3.6         3.4         

P/S 4.8         4.0         4.7         4.4         3.8         3.9         3.7         3.5         

Div. yield 4.8% 3.9% 5.3% 5.9% 5.2% 5.0% 4.9% 5.7%

Liquidity

Cash Ratio 1.0         0.7         0.6         0.7         0.7         0.7         0.9         1.0         

Current ratio 2.0         2.6         2.3         1.9         1.9         1.8         2.0         2.2         

Quick ratio 1.8         2.3         2.0         1.6         1.6         1.5         1.8         1.9         

Return ratio

ROA 19.1% 24.2% 18.4% 16.4% 15.1% 14.6% 14.7% 15.2%

ROE 35.5% 41.2% 29.5% 27.0% 24.2% 23.2% 23.0% 23.5%

ROCE 43.1% 55.6% 42.8% 39.3% 35.8% 34.5% 34.6% 35.5%

Cash cycle

Payables turnover 10.8       14.8       10.9       10.4       10.4       10.4       10.4       10.4       

Receivables turnover 9.6         12.2       10.1       9.8         9.8         9.8         9.8         9.8         

Inventory turnover 18.0       20.0       19.2       19.6       19.6       19.6       19.6       19.6       

Payable days 34          25          33          35          35          35          35          35          

Receivables days 38          30          36          37          37          37          37          37          

Inventory days 20          18          19          19          19          19          19          19          

Cash Cycle 24          24          22          21          21          21          21          21          

Profitability ratio

EBITDA margins 63.7% 61.6% 58.4% 53.6% 53.8% 54.5% 54.5% 54.5%

Operating margins 57.3% 57.0% 52.5% 47.3% 46.8% 47.0% 47.2% 47.4%

Net margins 29.3% 29.8% 27.4% 24.1% 23.6% 23.7% 23.7% 24.0%

Leverage

Total debt (SAR bn) 511        393        290        319        319        319        319        319        

Net debt (SAR bn) 211        167        91          103        113        128        56          12          

Debt/Total assets 23.6% 15.8% 11.7% 13.2% 12.9% 12.6% 12.0% 11.6%

Debt/Equity 0.4         0.2         0.2         0.2         0.2         0.2         0.2         0.2         
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Neutral This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential between 0% to -10%

 Rating Criteria and Definitions

Strong Sell This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential in excess of 20%

Rating DefinitionsRating 

Hold

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a deep discount to our 12-Month target price and has an

upside potential in excess of 20%

Strong Buy

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential between -10% to -20%

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a discount to our 12-Month target price and has an upside

potential between 0% to 10%

Buy This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a discount to our 12-Month target price and has an upside

potential between 10% to 20%

Not rated This recommendation used for stocks which does not form part of

Coverage Universe

Sell

Disclaimer

>20%

10-20%

0%-10%

-10% to 0%

-10 to -

20%%

>-20%
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This document is not for public distribution and has been furnished to you solely for your information and must not be reproduced or 

redistributed to any other person. Persons into whose possession this document may come are required to observe these restrictions. 

Opinion expressed is our current opinion as of the date appearing on this material only. We do not undertake to advise you as to any 

change of our views expressed in this document. While we endeavor to update on a reasonable basis the information discussed in this 

material, United Securities, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees are under no obligation to update or 

keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that prevent us from doing so. Prospective 

investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. 

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations 

expressed herein. The information in this document has been printed on the basis of publicly available information, internal data and other 

reliable sources believed to be true and are for general guidance only. While every effort is made to ensure the accuracy and completeness 

of information contained, the company takes no guarantee and assumes no liability for any errors or omissions of the information. No one 

can use the information as the basis for any claim, demand or cause of action.  

Recipients of this material should rely on their own investigations and take their own professional advice. Each recipient of this document 

should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of 

companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult their own advisors to determine the 

merits and risks of such an investment. Price and value of the investments referred to in this material may go up or down. Past performance 

is not a guide for future performance. United Securities LLC, and affiliates, including the analyst who has issued this report, may, on the 

date of this report, and from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the securities of the companies mentioned herein 

or engage in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or compensation or act as advisor or have other potential 

conflict of interest with respect to company/ies mentioned herein or inconsistent with any recommendation and related information and 

opinions. United Securities LLC and affiliates may seek to provide or have engaged in providing corporate finance, investment banking or 

other advisory services in a merger or specific transaction to the companies referred to in this report, as on the date of this report or in the 

past.  

  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

 


